Staff Report

SUP/Site Plan — Christian Faith Fellowship Church - 550 W FM 2449
Council Meeting : May 10, 2021 J Agenda Item No.:

On Wednesday April 7, 2021, the Planning & Zoning Board voted and recommends approval of this SUP/Site Plan
following the Town Engineer, George Belcheff’s recommendations as stated his revised review letter (4) dated April
17,2021. Voting 3 Ayes and 0 Nays.



_ Belcheff & Associates, Inc.

Municipal Engineering & Management
TBPE Reg. No. F-368

1660 Keller Pkwy., Ste. 103

Keller, Texas 76248

April 27, 2021
Via e-mail to cfarmer@pondertx.com

Matthew Poole, Mayor

Chairperson Planning & Zoning Commission
Town of Ponder

102 W Bailey St

Ponder, TX 76259

Re:  SUP - Site Plan — Lot 1 Block 1 Christian Faith Fellowship Addition (Rev. 4)

Dear Mayor Poole:

On November 9, 2020, the Town Council conditionally approved a Preliminary Plat for Lot |
Block 1 Christian Faith Fellowship Addition consistent with the Town Engineer’s recommenda-
tion of November 4, 2020. On February 8, 2021, the Town Council conditionally approved a Fi-
nal Plat consistent with the Town Engineer’s recommendations of January 6, 2021. The Council
deferred action on the Site Plan to future consideration of a Specific Use Permit.

On April 7, 2021, the P&Z Commission considered this Specific Use Permit request with Site
Plan. The Commission recommended approval of the SUP/Site Plan consistent with the Town
Engineer’s recommendations of March 31, 2021.

The Specific use Permit with Site Plan would consist of: Site Plan (dated Feb. 8, 2021) by Spiars
Engineering, Plano, Texas; a Landscape Plan (as revised dated April 27. 2021) by Cooper De-
sign Works of Rockwall, Texas; and [Preliminary] Exterior Building Elevations by idstudio® of
Irving, Texas (dated Oct. 23, 2020), all representing Applicant Darryl Baker, Christian Faith Fel-
lowship, Ponder, Texas.

Location — south side of FM 2449 approx. /2 mile west of FM 156, within Ponder Corporate
Limits (City)

Comprehensive Plan — Proposed Use — Church (750 seats planned)
1. Future Land Use Plan —

a) north 2 Commercial; south %2 Low Density Residential
2. Thoroughfare Plan —
a) P5U at north boundary (FM 2449) — no additional ROW proposed or requested
b) Upgrade required to adjacent Park Road
3. Sewer Master Plan — no service available
a) service to be provided via proposed 8" offsite extension

4, Water Master Plan —

Z\PondenPermitReviews\FM2449 Church\Site Plan\Site Plan Rev Lot 1 Bik 1 Chri Fth Fell Add Rev 3.docx _

817-431-1800 georgeb@belcheff.com © Fax 817-431-1850
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a) existing 4” waterline adjacent to north side of tract (north side FM 2449)
b) proposed 12” adjacent to east side of tract (8” required)
¢) proposed 127 (replaces 4”) along north side of tract (FM 2449) (under construc-
tion with Town Park contract)
Zoning
1. A (Agricultural District) —
a) proposed use allowed by Specific Use Permit (requested)

Submittal Analysis

The proposed Site Plan is reasonably consistent with the conditionally approved Final Plat
and its supporting documents. Since review by the P&Z, the applicant has revised the Land-
scape Plan that was presented to P&Z in an effort to eliminate the need for a variance
concerning certain elements — namely perimeter trees and parking lot screening. (Since
then, it was determined that wheel stops for head-to-head parking were not required and
therefore did not warrant a variance.)

Site Plan Comments —
1. location of all signs, auditory speakers and lighting

a. None shown — note that future signage, lighting and/or speakers subject to
Site Plan amendment at time of application

2. Landscaping Plan —

a. South parking lot should show screening for sides adjacent to west prop-
erty (154.41(K)(2)(a))

3. Other information or conditions that may be considered essential by the Planning
and Zoning Commission and/or Town Council could be required

Town Engineer’s Recommendation —

If the Town is inclined to approve a Specific Use Permit with Site Plan as proposed, it is
recommended that the following condition be included:

1. Provide screening for south parking lot adjacent to west property.

Sincerely,
o/s

George Belcheff, P.E.
Town Engineer for Ponder

cc:  Planning & Zoning Commission/Town Council Members via meeting packets
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Sheri Clearman, Town Secretary via e-mail

Gary Morris, Director of Public Works via e-mail
Carolyn Farmer, Planning & Zoning Director via e-mail
Applicant et al.
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SPECIFIC USE PERMIT APPLICATION

<
On D@q,

Specific Use Permit Fee $100.00

Applicant: Do.v'na‘ Bakev Company: Christian Farth' Fllowship Chuveh
Address: 1 E. James St. Tel:_ MO0 -448 - 104 ] Fax:
City:_Pongde, State: TX Zip:_ 76259

Christian Faitha
Property Owner: Fillowshi? Church  Company:

Address: Semc as c-pplicant  Tel: Fax:

City: State: Zip:

Legal description® S et ottached
*(Attach metes and bounds description of property)

Detailed description of Proposed Use:  Clhuav L

Total Area of Land: Acres 4,13 Lots: | Blocks; | Streets: NAA

Current Zoning Classification: Aa. Existing Use Vacant

Contact Email: d-owyldd' 1@ CFf ehumrdn.cona

T have carefully examined the completed application and know the same to be true and
correct. 1 hereby agree to comply with all provisions set forth by the Town of Ponder
whether herein specified or,

Applicant Signature

********************¥*******OFFICE USE O Y etk s s o seskoskakiokak fofok dolofofok sedorsk

Fee paid N/ A Date </-(--7¢ Z|Accepted by Lt vy) gl
;g'{: VAN Z

¢ / 5
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( SPIARS

FENGINEERING & SURVEYING

April 5, 2021

Carolyn Farmer, Planning
Town of Ponder

102 W Bailey St.

Ponder, TX 76259

RE: Christian Faith Fellowship SUP Application

To whom it may concern,

Christian Faith Fellowship Church is proposing to construct a new religious facility on a 4.13 acres tract on the
southern side of F.M. 2449, approximately 2500 feet west of the intersection of F.M. 2449 & Hwy 156. The
property is currently zoned an agricultural district and this SUP application serves to request a church use within
the existing zoning. We believe this is the best course of action since it will allow future Town Council to use
discretion over this property’s use should it be sold/redeveloped.

Sincerely,
SPIARS ENGINEERING, INC.

David J. Bond, P.E.



STATE OF TEXAS § OWNER'S
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND
DEDICATION

COUNTY OF DENTON §

1 (we), Christian Faith Fellowship, the undersigned, owner(s) of the land shown on this plat, within the arca described by metes and bounds
being all that certain lot, tract or parcel of land situated in the FIELD DAVIS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NUMBER 371, Denton County,
Texas, and being all of a called 4.132 acre tract of land described in the deed to Christian Faith Fellowship, recorded in Instrument Number
123634, Real Property Records, Denton County, Texas, and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a PK nail in concrete found in the South right-of-way line of F.M. 2449 for the Northeast corner of said Christian Faith
Fellowship tract of land, same being an exterior ell comer of a called 100.466 acre tract of land described in the deed to Ponder Economic
Development Corporation, recorded in Instrument Number 2010-101842, Real Property Records, Denton County, Texas, from which a
capped iron rod found for a North corner of said 100.466 acre tract of land at the beginning of a curve bears North 89 Degrees 31 Minutes
10 Scconds East, a distance of 99.16 feet;

THENCE South 00 Degrees 14 Minutes 06 Seconds East with the East line of said Christian Faith Fellowship tract of land and a West line
of said Ponder Economic Development tract of land, a distance of 549.76 feet 10 a metal fence corner post found for the Southeast corner of
said Christian Faith Fellowship tract of land, same being an interior ell corner of said Ponder Economic Development tract of land:

THENCE South 89 Degrees 31 Minutes 10 Seconds West with the South line of said Christian Faith Fellowship tract of land and a North
line of said Ponder Economic Development tract of land. a distance of 327.04 feet to a 1/2«inch iron rod found for the Southwest comer of
said Christian Faith Fellowship tract of land, same being an interior cll corner of said Ponder Economic Development tract of land:

THENCE North 00 Degrees 14 Minutes 06 Seconds West with the West line of said Christian Faith Fellowship tract of land and an East
line of said Ponder Economic Develapment tract of land, a distance of 549.76 feet to a point in the South right=of<way line of said F.M.
2449 for the Northwest comer of said Christian Faith Fellowship tract of land, same being an exterior ell comer of said Ponder Economic
Development tract of land, from which a metal fence corner post found for reference bears North 47 Degrees 42 Minutes 54 Seconds West,
a distance of 0.51 feet;

THENCE North 89 Degrees 31 Minutes 10 Seconds Last with the South right-of=way line of said F.M. 2449 and the North line of said
Christian Faith Fellowship tract of land, a distance of 327.08 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and enclosing 4.13 acres of land, more or
less, and designated herein as Lot |, Block 1, Christian Faith Fellowship Addition, an addition to the Town of Ponder, Denton County,
Texas, and whose name is subscribed hereto, hereby dedicate in fee simple to the use of the public forever all streets, alleys, parks, water
courses, drains, easements, rights=of=way and public places thereon shown for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.
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Lonascope Notes.

2

Thete are no existing protected frees on the site

An automatc mmgation system with 100% coverage of o

landscope areas will be provided

3. Al parking lof scraening shubs 10 be 24 height min ot fime
o panting
4, Steel edging to be 1 / 87 thickness and color black, Edging
1o be installedt ot no greater than 1~ obove firishad grade
Woler Meler & Sewer Scheduls
0] Type Size | No Sewi
Domatic |
@] o Elll -

__Landscape Plan

gk A7, FO11 Shent 1 08 T

L) L) 0 @
fincn = 30R
Zoning A (Agricuitura w/ SUP)
Church
Let Arso 4132 Ac (179,769 Sq Fi)
Buldng Area 33,000 59 FL Tolal
Buldng Height 1 Story, 37'-8" Max. Height
Lot 18.36:
Floor Area Ratio o
Porking Requred (1:4 Seots) 700 Sests= 175 So.
Totat Parking 173 Sp. (inck 8 WC)
Cross Parking Areo $1.081 Sq FL
Total imperous 123,960 Sq. FL
Reguired intenar Londscaping 10% of Gross Porking Ares=i12.396 Sq Ft
Provided Interior Londscaping 24,700 Sq. Fi.
Told Landscope Area $5.810 Sq. FU
LEGEND
[ rensse. accoss & vnun msnesr
oG cowram
[V LarSCARt aRLa
- POW(R POLL
o LIGHT POLE /STANDARD
. CUT WIRE ANCHOR
BOLLAFD
BowPosT
e OVIBAD POWR L
. PROPOMD Tk webitan
. ERSTG FRE MrORANT
Q DTG AL
. PROPOSID WETOR
¢ TRE DPARMENT COnCTON
=1 PROPOLID palT

LAD AT

CHRISTIAN FAITH

FELLOWSHIP ADDITION

BLOCK 1, LOT
INTHETOWN OF PU
Current o

JER, DENTON COUNTY TEXAS

Requested Zoning : A with U

A -
3 Engneering,
il 114 W Jomaes Sireel
85 Cutter Rood, Suile . i i
Plona, Tx 73075 Telsphone (340) 488-1041
Téepnone. (972) Contact Darr
1220077
TBPE Mo, F-2121

Contact Dawd Bond

Scoe 1°=30"  Nevembar, 2020 SO Job No 20-1%4
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